

COVER SHEET

0	2	3	2	6	9				
---	---	---	---	---	---	--	--	--	--

S.E.C. Registration Number

F	I	R	S	T	M	E	T	R	O	I	N	V	E	S	T	M	E	N	T	C	O	R	P	O	R	A	
T	I	O	N	A	N	D	S	U	B	S	I	D	I	A	R	I	E	S									

(Company's Full Name)

4	5	T	H	F	L	O	O	R	G	T	T	O	W	E	R	I	N	T	E	R	N	A	T	I	O	
N	A	L	A	Y	A	L	A	A	V	E	N	U	E	C	O	R	N	E	R	H	V	D	E			
C	O	S	T	A	S	T	R	E	E	T	M	A	K	A	T	I	C	I	T	Y						

(Business Address: No. Street City / Town Province)

ANTONIO R. OCAMPO, JR.

Contact Person

8	8	5	8	-	7	9	0	0			
---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	--	--	--

Company Telephone Number

<table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr> <td style="width: 20px; text-align: center;">1</td><td style="width: 20px; text-align: center;">2</td> </tr> </table> <p style="text-align: center;">Month</p>	1	2	<table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr> <td style="width: 20px; text-align: center;">3</td><td style="width: 20px; text-align: center;">1</td> </tr> </table> <p style="text-align: center;">Day</p>	3	1
1	2				
3	1				

Fiscal Year

SEC FORM 17-Q

Form Type

Not later than last week of
April

<table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr> <td style="width: 20px;"></td><td style="width: 20px;"></td> </tr> </table> <p style="text-align: center;">Month</p>			<table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr> <td style="width: 20px;"></td><td style="width: 20px;"></td> </tr> </table> <p style="text-align: center;">Day</p>		

Annual Meeting

IHU - GSED

Secondary License type, if applicable

--	--	--

Dept. Requiring this Doc.

--

Amended Articles Number/Section

1,256

Total No. of Stockholders

Total amount of Borrowings

<table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr> <td style="width: 100%;"></td> </tr> </table> <p style="text-align: center;">Domestic</p>		<table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr> <td style="width: 100%;"></td> </tr> </table> <p style="text-align: center;">Foreign</p>	

To be Accomplished by SEC Personnel concerned

--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

File Number

LCU

--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

Document I.D.

Cashier

--

Remarks = Pls. use black ink for scanning purposes.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SEC FORM 17-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 17 OF THE SECURITIES
REGULATION CODE AND SRC RULE 17(2) (b) THEREUNDER

1. For the quarterly period ended: **June 30, 2024**
2. Commission identification number: **023269**
3. BIR Tax Identification No.: **000-500-232**
4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter: **FIRST METRO INVESTMENT CORPORATION**
5. Province, country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization: Metro Manila, Philippines
6. Industry Classification Code: (SEC Use Only)
7. Address of principal office: 45th Floor GT Tower Int'l., Ayala Avenue cor H.V. dela Costa St., Makati City
Postal Code: **1200**
8. Issuer's telephone number, including area code: **(632) 8858-7900**
9. Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed /since last report: **Not Applicable**
10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the Code, or Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA
 - (a) Authorized capital stock: 16,000,000 shares ₱8,000,000,000
 - (b) Number of shares outstanding as of June 30, 2024:

Common shares	8,417,385
Less: Treasury shares	<u>(968,698)</u>
	<u>7,448,687</u>
 - (c) Amount of debt outstanding (unpaid subscriptions): None
11. Are any or all of the securities listed in the Philippine Stock Exchange?

Yes [] No [/]
12. Indicate by check mark whether the registrant:
 - (a) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 17 of the Code and SRC Rule 17 thereunder or Sections 11 of the RSA and RSA Rule 11(a)-1 thereunder, and Sections 26 and 141 of the Corporation Code of the Philippines, during the preceding twelve (12) months (or for such shorter period the registrant was required to file such reports)

Yes [/] No []
 - (b) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past ninety (90) days.

Yes [/] No []

PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FIRST METRO INVESTMENT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	As of	
	June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2023 (Audited)
ASSETS		
Cash and Other Cash Items	₱5,025,654,215	₱6,344,970,258
Investment Securities at:		
Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)	6,684,895,556	8,005,480,717
Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI)	6,934,880,900	6,216,518,776
Amortized Cost	2,275,512,791	2,135,957,374
Loans and Receivables	1,091,043,859	1,323,887,919
Property and Equipment	96,319,310	113,566,671
Investments in Associates	7,047,952,345	6,775,596,845
Investment Properties	178,606,040	178,854,985
Deferred Tax Assets	28,354,601	35,506,507
Other Assets	1,038,227,627	1,109,275,527
	₱30,401,447,244	₱32,239,615,579
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
LIABILITIES		
Accounts Payable	₱4,796,327,133	₱5,015,806,751
Accrued Taxes, Interest and Other Expenses	228,326,201	206,052,319
Income Taxes Payable	1,204,969	3,421,148
Deferred Tax Liabilities	2,470,015	2,470,014
Puttable Instruments of Mutual Fund Subsidiaries	9,489,124,447	10,260,352,772
Other Liabilities	492,158,668	284,577,344
	15,009,611,433	15,772,680,348
EQUITY		
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT COMPANY		
Common Stock	4,208,692,500	4,208,692,500
Capital Paid in Excess of Par Value	2,065,694,361	2,065,694,361
Retained Earnings	12,260,888,512	13,270,644,989
Treasury Stock	(2,663,355,895)	(2,663,351,704)
Net Unrealized Loss on FVOCI Investments	(418,068,682)	552,356,221
Cumulative Translation Adjustment	13,436,526	24,064,432
Remeasurements of Retirement Liability	(39,592,329)	(39,592,329)
Equity in Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) of Associates	(108,170,756)	81,470,565
	15,319,524,237	16,395,266,593
Equity Attributable to Non-Controlling Interests	72,311,574	71,668,638
	15,391,835,811	16,466,935,231
	₱30,401,447,244	₱32,239,615,579

FIRST METRO INVESTMENT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

	For the Period Ended		For the Quarter Ended	
	June 30 (Unaudited)		June 30 (Unaudited)	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
OPERATING INCOME				
Interest Income	₱428,325,765	₱380,464,597	₱220,908,964	₱194,047,211
Interest Expenses	1,323,832	1,888,067	497,376	(168,469)
NET INTEREST INCOME	427,001,933	378,576,530	220,411,588	194,215,681
Service charges, fees and commissions	187,667,912	236,944,341	107,968,099	148,844,542
Dividends	135,955,848	172,621,515	44,411,836	48,752,401
Trading and securities loss	(30,670,490)	(90,414,940)	(83,636,037)	(27,043,846)
Gain/(Loss) on sales of assets	16,349,052	64,687	16,244,052	–
Recovery from impairment loss	5,512,098	1,964,303	5,512,098	1,964,303
Foreign exchange gains	739,865	(494,484)	468,124	598,024
Miscellaneous	18,159,084	3,970,597	14,798,813	(1,132,787)
	333,713,369	324,656,019	105,766,985	171,982,637
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME BEFORE OPERATING EXPENSES	760,715,301	703,232,549	326,178,573	366,198,318
OPERATING EXPENSES				
Compensation and Fringe Benefits	264,504,901	234,750,916	135,586,298	115,643,661
Online Trading, Transfer and Exchange Fees	62,650,578	37,455,423	33,230,968	15,319,437
Depreciation/Amortization Expenses	34,876,870	33,926,101	17,830,308	17,110,507
Professional Fees	27,369,537	34,684,779	14,111,408	18,099,611
Advertising and Communication Expenses	21,183,988	26,344,841	11,345,067	10,703,403
Broker's Commissions	20,551,202	28,080,325	10,423,276	9,226,432
Taxes & Licenses	19,017,320	25,900,465	11,156,214	13,773,347
Information Technology and Related Expenses	13,733,271	19,126,270	6,441,638	9,420,429
Representation & Travelling Expenses	9,395,555	5,498,674	4,335,641	2,484,796
Rent, Light and Water Expenses	5,506,986	7,055,430	2,835,193	3,018,586
Provision for (recovery from) impairment, credit and other probable losses	–	–	400,000	6,124,862
Other Expenses	74,756,988	83,127,772	39,075,417	47,551,637
	553,547,196	535,950,996	286,771,428	268,476,708
NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE SHARE IN NET INCOME OF ASSOCIATES	207,168,105	167,281,553	39,407,145	97,721,610
Share in Equity Net Earnings of Associates	470,996,821	364,179,737	242,405,621	190,277,789
NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX	678,164,926	531,461,289	281,812,766	287,999,399
Provision for Income Tax	89,870,620	65,719,554	46,644,475	35,132,044
NET INCOME (LOSS)	₱588,294,306	₱465,741,735	₱235,168,291	₱252,867,355
Attributable to:				
Equity Holders of the Parent Company	₱587,653,152	₱464,631,431	₱235,024,717	₱252,463,248
Non-Controlling Interests	641,154	1,110,304	143,574	404,106
	₱588,294,306	₱465,741,735	₱235,168,291	₱252,867,355
EARNINGS PER SHARE*	₱78.89	₱62.37	₱75.28	₱45.40

* Attributable to Equity holders of the Parent Company

FIRST METRO INVESTMENT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	For the Period Ended June 30 (Unaudited)		For the Quarter Ended June 30 (Unaudited)	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	₱588,294,306	₱465,741,735	₱235,168,291	₱252,867,355
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)				
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:				
Net Unrealized Gain (Loss) on FVOCI Debt				
Investment	(42,580,453)	39,756,706	(23,114,579)	(33,553,262)
Cumulative Translation Adjustment	(10,627,906)	144,110	(12,410,094)	2,886,224
Equity in other Comprehensive Income of Associates	(189,835,421)	281,268,340	(121,393,293)	143,807,050
Total items that may be reclassified to profit or loss	(243,043,780)	321,169,156	(156,917,966)	113,140,012
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:				
Net Unrealized Gain (Loss) on FVOCI Equity				
Investments	176,867,991	98,277,016	(13,600,506)	24,159,601
Remeasurements of Life Insurance	11,792,699	94,252,670	33,235,021	366,396,388
Remeasurements of Retirement Liability	(11,598,599)	21,867,882	(1,464,000)	(343,879,045)
Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	177,062,091	214,397,568	18,170,515	46,676,944
TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS), net of tax	(65,981,689)	535,566,724	(138,747,451)	159,816,956
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE QUARTER	₱522,312,617	₱1,001,308,459	₱96,420,840	₱412,684,311
Attributable to:				
Equity Holders of the Parent Company	₱521,671,463	₱1,000,198,155	₱96,277,266	₱412,280,204
Non-Controlling Interests	641,154	1,110,304	143,574	404,106
	₱522,312,617	₱1,001,308,459	₱96,420,840	₱412,684,311

FIRST METRO INVESTMENT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Common Stock	Capital Paid in Excess of Par Value	Retained Earnings	Treasury Stock	Net Unrealized Loss on FVOCI	Remeasurement of Retirement Liability	Cumulative Translation Adjustment	Equity in Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) of Associates	Total	Non-Controlling Interests	Total Equity
Balance at January 1, 2024	P4,208,692,500	P2,065,694,361	P13,270,644,989	(P2,663,351,704)	(P552,356,221)	(P39,592,329)	P24,064,432	P81,470,565	P16,395,266,593	P71,668,638	P16,466,935,231
Total Comprehensive Income (Loss)	–	–	587,653,152	–	36,877,910	–	(10,627,906)	(189,641,321)	424,261,835	642,936	424,904,771
Dividends	–	–	(1,500,000,000)	–	–	–	–	–	(1,500,000,000)	–	(1,500,000,000)
Realized loss on disposal charged against surplus	–	–	(97,409,629)	–	97,409,629	–	–	–	–	–	–
Acquisition of Treasury Shares	–	–	–	(4,191)	–	–	–	–	(4,191)	–	(4,191)
Balance at June 30, 2024	P4,208,692,500	P2,065,694,361	P12,260,888,512	(2,663,355,895)	(418,068,682)	(39,592,329)	P13,436,526	(108,170,756)	P15,319,524,237	P72,311,574	P15,391,835,811
Balance at January 1, 2023	P4,208,692,400	P2,065,694,042	P12,803,987,348	(P2,662,030,617)	(P786,509,869)	P7,250,192	P20,642,245	(P165,304,822)	P15,492,420,919	P99,083,225	P15,591,504,144
Total Comprehensive Income (Loss)	–	–	464,631,431	–	53,423,957	–	144,110	397,388,891	915,588,390	(28,894,644)	886,693,746
Issuance of Common Stocks	100	319	–	–	–	–	–	–	419	–	419
Acquisition of Treasury Shares	–	–	–	(102,260)	–	–	–	–	(102,260)	–	(102,260)
Realized gain (loss) on disposal charged against surplus	–	–	(84,609,765)	–	84,609,765	–	–	–	–	–	–
Balance at June 30, 2023	P4,208,692,500	P2,065,694,361	P13,184,009,014	(P2,662,132,877)	(P648,476,147)	P7,250,192	P20,786,355	P232,084,069	P16,407,907,468	P70,188,581	P16,478,096,049

FIRST METRO INVESTMENT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Period Ended June 30 (Unaudited)

	2024	2023
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Income (loss) before Income Tax	₱678,164,926	₱531,461,290
Adjustments for:		
Share in Net Income of Investees	(470,996,821)	(364,179,738)
Dividend Income	(135,955,848)	(172,621,515)
Depreciation and Amortization	34,876,870	33,926,101
Amortization of Premium of FVOCI Investments	(30,123,573)	(15,389,655)
Recovery from Impairment and Credit Losses	(5,512,098)	(1,964,303)
Amortization of Premium/(Discount) of Amortized Cost	(5,185,106)	(2,395,291)
Profit from Assets Sold	(571,737)	(64,687)
Unrealized Gain on Amortized Cost	-	269,256
Unrealized Forex Loss on Bills Payable	-	25,902
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Decrease (Increase) in the amounts of:		
FVTPL Investments	1,320,585,161	425,749,880
Loans and Receivables	(75,318,771)	406,274,852
Other Assets	71,545,572	(14,067,756)
Increase (decrease) in the amounts of:		
Accounts Payable	(219,479,618)	(878,237,241)
Accrued Taxes and Other Expenses	16,918,554	57,840,177
Other Liabilities	(559,172,589)	(468,611,967)
Net cash provided by (used) in operations	619,774,922	(461,984,695)
Income Taxes Paid	(86,675,689)	(75,678,188)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	533,099,233	(537,662,883)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisitions of:		
FVOCI Investments	(1,432,891,474)	(855,240,046)
Amortized Cost	(1,011,470,310)	(557,459,093)
Property and Equipment	(18,293,804)	(14,953,440)
Intangible Assets	(2,714,160)	(1,182,931)
Proceeds from sale/redemption of:		
Amortized Cost	877,100,000	448,249,900
FVOCI Investments	779,662,901	732,604,501
UDSCL Investments	30,000,000	203,859,500
Property and Equipment	3,701,465	397,208
Dividends received	423,518,679	174,799,393
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(351,386,703)	131,074,992
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from issuance of Bills Payable	683,322,000	170,161,364
Settlements of Bills Payable	(683,322,000)	(170,187,266)
Dividends Paid	(1,501,024,382)	-
Acquisition of Treasury Shares	(4,191)	(102,260)
Issuance of Shares	-	419
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(1,501,028,573)	(127,743)
NET DECREASE IN CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS	(1,319,316,043)	(406,715,634)
CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR		
Cash and Other Cash Items	6,344,970,258	6,944,935,883
	6,344,970,258	6,944,935,883
CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE PERIOD		
Cash and Other Cash Items	5,025,654,215	6,538,220,249
	₱5,025,654,215	₱6,538,220,249

FIRST METRO INVESTMENT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A. Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Philippine Accounting Standards (PAS) 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*. Accordingly, the unaudited consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information and disclosures required in the annual audited financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the First Metro Investment Corporation and Subsidiaries (the Group) annual consolidated audited financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023.

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for debt and equity investment securities classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) and fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and derivative instrument designated as cash flow hedge that have been measured at fair value. The financial statements are presented in Philippine peso (₱), the functional currency of the Parent Company and all values are rounded to the nearest peso except when otherwise indicated.

The financial statements of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries (the Group) provide comparative information in respect of the previous period.

Statement of Compliance

The financial statements of the Group have been prepared in compliance with the Philippine Financial Reporting Standards (PFRSs).

Presentation of Financial Statements

The statements of financial position of the Group are presented in order of liquidity.

Basis of Consolidation

The unaudited consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Parent Company and its wholly owned and majority owned subsidiaries, as follows:

<u>Subsidiary</u>	<u>Effective Percentage of Ownership</u>
Securities Brokerage:	
First Metro Securities Brokerage Corporation (FMSBC)	100.00
Financial Market:	
PBC Capital Investment Corporation (PBC) and Subsidiary	100.00
Insurance Brokerage:	
First Metro Insurance Brokers Corporation (FMIBC)	100.00
Mutual Funds:	
First Metro Philippine Equity Exchange Traded Fund, Inc. (FMPEETF)	21.50
First Metro Save and Learn Dollar Bond Fund, Inc. (FMSLDBF)	14.35
First Metro Save and Learn Balanced Fund, Inc. (FMSALBF)	10.59
First Metro Save and Learn Fixed Income Fund, Inc. (FMSALFIF)	4.55
First Metro Save and Learn Equity Fund, Inc. (FMSALEF)	4.02

(Forward)

<u>Subsidiary</u>	<u>Effective Percentage of Ownership</u>
Others:	
Prima Ventures Development Corporation (PVDC)	100.00
SBC Properties, Inc. (SPI)	100.00
Resiliency (SPC), Inc.	100.00
First Metro Asset Management, Inc. (FAMI)	70.00

The Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee);
- Exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other voting shareholders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income, expenses and other comprehensive income (OCI) of a subsidiary are included in the financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of OCI are attributed to the equity holders of the Parent Company and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. The unaudited consolidated financial statements are prepared for the same reporting period as the Parent Company's financial statements, using consistent accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction.

If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognizes the related assets (including goodwill), liabilities, non-controlling interest and other components of equity, while any resultant gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss. Any investment retained is recognized at fair value.

Non-Controlling Interests

Non-controlling interests represent the portion of profit or loss and net assets of subsidiaries not attributed, directly or indirectly, to the Parent Company.

Non-controlling interests are presented separately in the consolidated statement of income, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and within equity in the consolidated statement of financial position, separately from the Parent Company's shareholders' equity.

Changes in Accounting Policies and Disclosures

The accounting policies and disclosures adopted in the preparation of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the audited annual consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023.

Material Accounting Policy Information

Foreign Currency Translation

Each entity in the Group determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency.

The functional currency of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries is Philippine peso (₱), except for FMSLDBF whose functional currency is United States dollar (USD).

Transactions and balances

For financial reporting purposes, the foreign currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated in Philippine peso based on the Bankers Association of the Philippines (BAP) closing rate prevailing at the statement of financial position date and foreign currency-denominated income and expenses, at the prevailing exchange rates as at the date of transaction. Foreign exchange differences arising from revaluation and translation of foreign currency-denominated assets and liabilities are credited to or charged against operations in the year in which the rates change.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

Subsidiary with different functional currency

The functional currency of FMSLDBF is USD. As at the reporting date, the assets and liabilities of FMSLDBF are translated into the Group presentation currency at BAP closing rate prevailing at the statement of financial position date, and their income and expenses are translated at BAP weighted average rate (BAPWAR). Exchange differences arising on translation are taken to statement of comprehensive income as 'Cumulative translation adjustment'. Upon disposal of FMSLDBF or when the Group ceases to have control, the deferred cumulative amount recognized in the statement of comprehensive income is recognized in the statement of income.

Fair Value Measurement

The Group measures financial instruments at fair value at each statement of financial position date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to the Group.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a nonfinancial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by reassessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

Financial Instruments - Initial Recognition

Date of recognition

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place are recognized on the settlement date. Deposits, amounts due to banks and customers and loans are recognized when cash is received by the Group.

Initial recognition of financial instruments

All financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value. Except for financial instruments at FVTPL, the initial measurement of financial instruments includes transaction costs.

Puttable instruments of mutual fund subsidiaries classified as financial liabilities at FVTPL

The Group has seed capital investments in several funds where it is in a position to be able to control those funds. These funds are consolidated with the shares held by investors other than the Group are considered as puttable instruments, recorded under 'Puttable instruments of mutual fund subsidiaries classified as liability' account in the statement of financial position, with changes in the net asset value per unit of the mutual funds recognized in 'Trading and securities gains (losses)' in the statement of income.

Financial Instruments – Classification and Subsequent Measurement

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following categories: financial assets at FVTPL, investment securities at FVOCI and financial assets measured at amortized cost while financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities at FVTPL and financial liabilities at amortized cost. The classification of financial instruments depends on the contractual terms and the business model for managing the instruments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the Group may reclassify its financial assets only when there is a change in its business model for managing these financial assets. Reclassification of financial liabilities is not allowed.

The Group determines its business model at the level that best reflects how it manages groups of financial assets to achieve its business objective. The Group's business model is not assessed on an instrument-by-instrument basis, but at a higher level of aggregated portfolios. If cash flows after initial recognition are realized in a way that is different from the Group's original expectations, the Group does not change the classification of the remaining financial assets held in that business model, but incorporates such information when assessing newly originated or newly purchased financial assets going forward.

As a second step of its classification process, the Group assesses the contractual terms of financial assets to identify whether they pass the contractual cash flows test (SPPI test). For the purpose of the SPPI test, principal is defined as the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition and may change over the life of the financial asset (for example, if there are repayments of principal or amortization of the premium or discount). The most significant elements of interest within a lending arrangement are typically the consideration for the time value of money and credit risk. In contrast, contractual terms that introduce a more than de minimis exposure to risks or validity in the contractual cash flows that are unrelated to a basic lending arrangement do not give rise to contractual cash flows that are SPPI. In such cases, the financial asset is required to be measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets or financial liabilities held for trading (FVTPL)

Debt instruments that do not meet the amortized cost criteria, or that meet the criteria but the Group has chosen to designate as at FVTPL at initial recognition, are classified as financial assets at FVTPL. Equity investments are classified as financial assets at FVTPL, unless the Group designates an equity investment that is not held for trading as at FVOCI at initial recognition. The Group's financial assets at FVTPL include government securities, corporate bonds and equity securities which are held for trading purposes and debt instruments which contractual cash flows is not SPPI.

A financial asset is considered as held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term;
- on initial recognition, it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Group manages together and has evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or,
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument or financial guarantee.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value. Related transaction costs are recognized directly as expense in profit or loss. Unrealized gains and losses arising from changes (mark-to market) in the fair value of the financial assets at FVTPL category and realized gains or losses arising from disposals of these instruments are included in Trading and securities gains (losses) in the statements of income.

Interest earned on these investments is reported in statements of income under Interest income account while dividend income is reported as Dividends in the statements of income account when the right of payment has been established.

Investment securities at FVOCI

Investment securities at FVOCI include debt and equity instruments. After initial measurement, FVOCI investments are subsequently measured at fair value. The unrealized gains and losses arising from the fair valuation of FVOCI investments are excluded, net of tax, from the reported earnings and are included in the statement of comprehensive income as 'Changes in net unrealized gain/(loss) on FVOCI investments'.

Debt securities at FVOCI are those that meet both of the following conditions: (i) the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to both collect contractual cash flows and sell financial assets; and (ii) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are SPPI on the outstanding principal amount. The effective yield component of FVOCI debt securities, as well as the impact of restatement on foreign currency-denominated FVOCI debt securities, are reported in the statement of income. Interest earned on holding FVOCI investments are reported as 'Interest income' using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. When the FVOCI debt securities are disposed of, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is recognized as 'Trading and securities gain (loss)' in the statement of income. The ECL arising from impairment of such investments do not reduce the carrying amount of these financial assets in the statement of financial position, which remains at fair value. Instead, an amount equal to the allowance that would arise if the assets were measured at amortized cost is recognized in OCI as an accumulated impairment amount, with a corresponding charge to profit or loss. The accumulated loss recognized in OCI is recycled to the profit or loss upon derecognition.

Equity instruments designated at FVOCI are those that the Group made an irrevocable election to present in OCI the subsequent changes in fair value. Dividends earned on holding these equity securities are recognized in the statement of income as 'Dividends' when the right of the payment has been established. Gains and losses on disposal of these equity securities are never recycled to profit or loss, but the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other of comprehensive income is reclassified to retained earnings. Equity securities at FVOCI are not subject to impairment assessment.

Investment securities at amortized cost

Financial assets at amortized cost are debt financial assets that meet both of the following conditions: (i) these are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and (ii) the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the outstanding principal amount. These include 'Cash and other cash items', 'Investment securities at amortized cost' and 'Loans and receivables'.

After initial measurement, financial assets at amortized cost are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method, less impairment in value. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees that are an integral part of the EIR. The amortization is included in 'Interest income' in the statement of income. Gains and losses are recognized in statement of income when these investments are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the amortization process. The expected credit losses are recognized in the statement of income under 'Provision for (recovery from) impairment, credit and other probable losses'. The effects of revaluation on foreign currency-denominated investments are recognized in the statement of income.

Financial liabilities carried at amortized cost

Issued financial instruments or their components, which are not designated at FVTPL, are classified as financial liabilities carried at amortized cost accounts, where the substance of the contractual arrangement results in the Group having an obligation either to deliver cash or another financial asset to the holder, or to satisfy the obligation other than by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of its own equity shares. Financial liabilities carried at amortized cost include 'Bills payable' or other appropriate financial liability accounts.

After initial measurement, Bills payable and similar financial liabilities not qualified as and not designated as FVTPL, are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on the issue and fees that are an integral part of the EIR. Any effects of restatement on foreign currency-denominated liabilities are recognized in the statement of income.

Reclassification of Financial Assets

The Group can only reclassify financial assets if the objective of its business model for managing those financial assets changes. Accordingly, the Group is required to reclassify financial assets: (i) from amortized cost to FVTPL, if the objective of the business model changes so that the amortized cost criteria are no longer met; and (ii) from FVTPL to amortized cost, if the objective of the business model changes so that the amortized cost criteria start to be met and the characteristics of the instrument's contractual cash flows need the amortized cost criteria.

A change in the objective of the Group's business model will take effect only at the beginning of the next reporting period following change in the business model.

Classification of Financial Instruments between Debt and Equity

A financial instrument is classified as debt, if it provides for a contractual obligation to:

- deliver cash or another financial asset to another entity; or
- exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another entity under conditions that are potentially unfavorable to the Group; or
- satisfy the obligation other than by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of own equity shares.

If the Group does not have an unconditional right to avoid delivering cash or another financial asset to settle its contractual obligation, the obligation meets the definition of a financial liability.

Impairment of Financial Assets

The Group records allowance based on a forward-looking expected credit losses (ECL) approach for all loans and other debt financial assets not held at FVTPL, together with loan commitments. Equity instruments are not subject to impairment under PFRS 9.

Overview of the ECL principles

The ECL allowance is based on the credit losses expected to arise on 12-month duration if there was no significant increase in the credit risk (SICR) of the financial asset since origination. Otherwise if a SICR is observed, then the ECL estimation is extended until the end of the life of the financial asset. The 12-month ECL represents the losses that result from default events on a financial asset which may happen within 12 months after the reporting date. The Lifetime ECL on the other hand represents the losses that result from default events on a financial asset which may happen over its life. Both Lifetime ECLs and 12-month ECLs are calculated on either an individual basis or a collective basis, depending on the nature of the underlying portfolio of financial instruments.

Based on these processes, debt financial assets are grouped into Stage 1, Stage 2, and Stage 3 as described below.

For non-credit-impaired financial instruments:

- Stage 1 is comprised of all non-impaired financial instruments which have not experienced a SICR since initial recognition. The Group recognizes a 12-month ECL for Stage 1 financial instruments.
- Stage 2 is comprised of all non-impaired financial instruments which have experienced a SICR since initial recognition. The Group recognizes a lifetime ECL for Stage 2 financial instruments.

For credit-impaired financial instruments:

- Financial instruments are classified as Stage 3 when there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more loss events that have occurred after initial recognition with a negative impact on the estimated future cash flows of a loan or a portfolio of loans. The ECL model requires a lifetime ECL for impaired financial instruments.

Definition of “default” and “cure”

The Group defines a financial instrument as in default, which is fully aligned with the definition of credit impaired, in all cases when the borrower becomes 90 days past due on its contractual payments. As a part of a qualitative assessment of whether a customer is in default, the Group also considers a variety of instances that may indicate unlikeliness to pay. When such events occur, the Group carefully considers whether the event should result in treating the customer as defaulted. An instrument is considered to be no longer in default (i.e. to have cured) when it no longer meets any of the default criteria and has exhibited a satisfactory track record.

Treasury exposures are considered in default upon occurrence of a credit event such as but not limited to bankruptcy of counterparty, restructuring, failure to pay on agreed settlement date, or request for moratorium.

SICR

The criteria for determining whether credit risk has increased significantly vary by portfolio and include quantitative changes in probabilities of default and qualitative factors, including a backstop based on delinquency. The credit risk of a particular exposure is deemed to have increased significantly since initial recognition if, based on the Group’s internal credit assessment, the borrower or counterparty is determined to have well-defined credit weaknesses. For exposures without internal credit grades, if contractual payments are more than 30 days past due threshold, the credit risk is deemed to have increased significantly since initial recognition. Days past due are determined by counting the number of days since the earliest elapsed due date in respect of which full payment has not been received. In subsequent reporting periods, if the credit risk of the financial instrument improves such that there is no longer a SICR since initial recognition, the group shall revert to recognizing a 12-month ECL.

ECL parameters and methodologies

ECL is a function of the probability of default (PD), exposure at default (EAD) and loss given default (LGD), with the timing of the loss also considered.

The PD represents the likelihood that a credit exposure will not be repaid and will go into default in either a 12-month horizon for Stage 1 or lifetime horizon for Stage 2. The PD for each individual instrument is modelled based on historical data and is estimated based on current market conditions and reasonable and supportable information about future economic conditions. The Group segmented its credit exposures based on homogenous risk characteristics and developed a corresponding PD methodology for each portfolio. The PD methodology for each relevant portfolio is determined based on the underlying nature or characteristic of the portfolio, behavior of the accounts and materiality of the segment as compared to the total portfolio.

EAD is modelled on historical data and represents an estimate of the outstanding amount of credit exposure at the time a default may occur. For off-balance sheet and undrawn committed amounts, EAD includes an estimate of any further amount to be drawn at the time of default.

LGD is the amount that may not be recovered in the event of default and is modelled based on historical cash flow recovery and reasonable and supportable information about future economic conditions, where appropriate. LGD takes into consideration the amount and quality of any collateral held.

Forward-looking information

The Group incorporates forward-looking information into both its assessment of whether the credit risk of an instrument has increased significantly since its initial recognition and its measurement of ECL. A broad range of forward-looking information are considered as economic inputs, such as GDP growth, inflation rates, unemployment rates, interest rates and BSP statistical indicators. The inputs and models used for calculating ECL may not always capture all characteristics of the market at the date of the

financial statements. To reflect this, qualitative adjustments or overlays are occasionally made as temporary adjustments when such differences are significantly material.

Derecognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities

Financial assets

A financial asset (where applicable, a part of a financial asset, or part of a group of financial assets) is derecognized when:

- the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- the Group retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a “pass-through” arrangement; or
- the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either (a) has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) has neither transferred nor retained the risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred the control over the asset.

Where the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control over the asset, the asset is recognized to the extent of the Group’s continuing involvement in the asset. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

Financial assets are written off either partially or in their entirety only when the Group has stopped pursuing the recovery.

Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or has expired. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of income.

Offsetting Financial Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The Company assesses that it has a currently enforceable right of offset if the right is not contingent on a future event, and is legally enforceable in the normal course of business, event of default, and event of insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company and all of the counterparties.

Derivative Financial Instruments and Hedge Accounting

Derivative financial instruments are recognized at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at fair value. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative.

Any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of derivatives are taken directly to the statement of income.

Hedge Accounting

For the purpose of hedge accounting, hedges are classified primarily as:

- Fair value hedges when hedging the exposure to changes in the fair value of a recognized asset or liability or an unrecognized firm commitment
- Cash flow hedges when hedging the exposure to variability in cash flows that is either attributable to a particular risk associated with a recognized asset or liability or a highly probable forecast transaction or the foreign currency risk in an unrecognized firm commitment
- Hedges of a net investment in a foreign operation

At the inception of a hedge relationship, the Group formally designates and documents the hedge relationship to which the Group wishes to apply hedge accounting and the risk management objective and strategy for undertaking the hedge.

As of June 30, 2024, the Group has no outstanding exposures that qualifies for hedge accounting.

Current versus Noncurrent Classification

Derivative instruments that are not designated as effective hedging instruments are classified as current or noncurrent or separated into a current and noncurrent portion based on an assessment of the facts and circumstances (i.e., the underlying contracted cash flows):

- When the Group will hold a derivative as an economic hedge (and does not apply hedge accounting) for a period beyond 12 months after the statement of financial position date, the derivative is classified as noncurrent (or separated into current and noncurrent portions) consistent with the classification of the underlying item.
- Embedded derivatives that are not closely related to the host contract are classified consistent with the cash flows of the host contract.

Derivative instruments that are designated as, and are effective hedging instruments, are classified consistently with the classification of the underlying hedged item. The derivative instrument is separated into a current portion and a noncurrent portion only if a reliable allocation can be made.

Investments in Subsidiaries and Associates

Investment in subsidiaries

Subsidiaries pertain to all entities over which the Group has control. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

Investment in associates

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee, but is not control or joint control over those policies.

Consolidated financial statements

The Group's consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries.

The Group's investments in its associates are accounted for using the equity method. (See discussion on the next section, 'Parent Company financial statements', on accounting using the equity method).

Upon loss of significant influence over the associate, the Group measures and recognizes any retained investment at its fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate upon loss of significant influence and the fair value of the retained investment and proceeds from disposal is recognized in the statement of income.

Parent Company financial statements

The Parent Company's investments in subsidiaries and associates are accounted for using the equity method. Under the equity method, the investment in subsidiaries or associates is initially recognized at cost. The carrying amount of the investment is adjusted to recognize changes in the Parent Company's share of net assets of the subsidiary or associate since the acquisition date. Goodwill relating to the subsidiary or associate is included in the carrying amount of the investment and is neither amortized nor individually tested for impairment.

The statement of income reflects the Parent Company's share of the results of operations of the subsidiary and associate. Any change in OCI of those investees is presented as part of the Parent Company's OCI. In addition, when there has been a change recognized directly in the equity of the subsidiary or associate, the Parent Company recognizes its share of any changes, when applicable, in the statement of changes in equity. Unrealized gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Parent Company and the subsidiary or associate are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the subsidiary or associate.

The aggregate of the Parent Company's share of profit or loss of subsidiaries and associates is shown on the face of the statement of income outside operating profit and represents share in the profit or loss after tax.

The financial statements of the subsidiaries or associates are prepared for the same reporting period as the Parent Company. When necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies in line with those of the Parent Company.

After application of the equity method, the Parent Company determines whether it is necessary to recognize an impairment loss on its investment in subsidiaries or associates. At each statement of financial position date, the Parent Company determines whether there is objective evidence that the investment in subsidiaries or associates is impaired. If there is such evidence, the Parent Company calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the subsidiaries or associates and its carrying value, then recognizes the loss under 'Provision for (recovery from) impairment and other probable losses' in the statement of income.

Property and Equipment

Depreciable properties, including leasehold improvements and furniture, fixture and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization, and any allowance for impairment losses. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the property and equipment when that cost is incurred, if the recognition criteria are met, but excludes repairs and maintenance costs.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the depreciable assets. The estimated useful lives of the depreciable assets are as follows:

Furniture, fixtures and equipment	3 to 5 years
Condominium Units	34 years
Leasehold improvements	5 years or the terms of the related lease agreements, whichever is shorter

The depreciation method and useful life are reviewed periodically to ensure that the method and period of depreciation are consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits from items of property and equipment.

An item of property and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included under 'Gain on sale of assets' in the statement of income in the year the asset is derecognized.

Investment Properties

Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. An investment property acquired through an exchange transaction is measured at the fair value of the asset acquired unless the fair value of such asset cannot be measured, in which case, the investment property acquired is measured at the carrying amount of the asset given up. Foreclosed properties are classified under 'Investment properties' from foreclosure date.

Subsequent to initial recognition, depreciable investment properties are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and allowance for impairment losses, whereas, non-depreciable investment properties are carried at cost less allowance for impairment losses.

Expenditures incurred after the investment properties have been put into operations, such as repairs and maintenance costs, are normally charged against current operations when the costs are incurred.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis using the useful life of 5 and 34 years from the time of acquisition for land improvements and condominium units, respectively.

Investment properties are derecognized when they have either been disposed of or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future benefit is expected from its disposal. Any gains or losses on the retirement or disposal of an investment property are recognized in the statement of income as 'Gain on sale of assets' in the year of retirement or disposal.

Transfers are made to investment properties when, and only when, there is a change in use, evidenced by ending of owner occupation, commencement of an operating lease to another party or completion of construction or development. Transfers are made from investment properties when, and only when, there is a change in use, evidenced by commencement of owner occupation or commencement of development with a view to sale.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets refer to the Group's software licenses. An intangible asset is recognized only when the cost can be measured reliably and it is probable that the expected future economic benefits that are attributable to it will flow to the Group.

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is its fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangible assets, excluding capitalized development costs, are not capitalized and expenditure is reflected in the statement of income in the year in which the expenditure is incurred.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible assets may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and they are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the statement of income under 'Miscellaneous expense.'

Gains or losses arising from the derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of income when the asset is derecognized.

Leases

The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognizes lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Right-of-use assets

The Group recognizes right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease. Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The right-of-use assets are subject to impairment in line with the Group's policy as described in the next section.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (less any lease incentives receivable), variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognized as expenses in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset

Impairment of Nonfinancial Assets

At each statement of financial position date, the Group assesses whether there is any indication that its nonfinancial assets may be impaired. When an indicator of impairment exists or when an annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group makes a formal estimate of the recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and its value-in-use (VIU) and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent from other assets or groups of assets, in which case the recoverable amount is assessed as part of the Cash Generating Unit (CGU) to which it belongs. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing VIU, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money

and the risks specific to the asset. An impairment loss is charged against operations in the year in which it arises. The following criteria are also applied in assessing impairment of specific assets:

Property and equipment, investment properties and intangible assets with definite useful lives

For property and equipment, investment properties and intangible assets with definite useful lives, an assessment is made at each statement of financial position date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the statement of income.

After such a reversal, the depreciation and amortization expense is adjusted in future years to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount, less any residual value, on a systematic basis over its remaining useful life.

Investments in associates

After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognize an additional impairment loss on the Group's investments in associates. If this is the case, the Group calculates the amount of impairment loss as the difference between the recoverable amount of investment in the associate and the acquisition cost and recognizes the amount under 'Provision for (recovery from) impairment and other probable losses' in the statement income.

Prepaid Expenses

Prepaid expenses pertain to other resources controlled by the Group as a result of past events. They are recognized in the financial statements when economic benefits are expected to arise over several accounting periods and the association with income can only be broadly or indirectly determined. These are expensed in profit or loss on the basis of systematic and rational allocation procedures. The allocation procedures are intended to recognize expenses in the accounting periods in which the economic benefits associated with these items are consumed or expired.

Creditable Withholding Tax

Creditable withholding tax is carried at cost, less any impairment, and is creditable against income tax due.

Common Stock

Common stocks are classified as equity and are recorded at par. Proceeds in excess of par value are recorded as 'Capital paid in excess of par value' in the statement of financial position. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Capital paid in excess of par value

When the shares are sold at a premium, the difference between the proceeds and par value is credited to 'Capital paid in excess of par value', net of direct costs incurred related to the equity issuance. If 'Capital paid in excess of par value' is not sufficient, the excess is charged against retained earnings.

Treasury Shares and Contracts on Own Shares

Own equity instruments which are acquired (treasury shares) are deducted from equity and accounted for at weighted average cost. Consideration paid or received and all transaction costs directly attributable on the purchase, sale, issue, or cancellation of the Parent Company's own equity instruments is recognized directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognized in the statement of income on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of own equity instruments.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized upon transfer of services to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those services.

The Group assesses its revenue arrangements against specific criteria in order to determine if it is acting as a principal or agent. The Group concluded that it is acting as a principal in all of its revenue arrangements except for certain brokerage transactions. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized within the scope of PFRS 15:

Fees and commission income

The Group earns fees and commission income from a diverse range of services it provides to its customers.

Fee income can be divided into the following two categories:

- a) Fee income earned from services that are provided over a certain period of time
Fees earned for the provision of services over a period of time are accrued over that period as the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group. These fees include management fees and advisory fees.
- b) Fee income from providing transaction services
Fees arising from negotiating or participating in the negotiation of a transaction for a third party - such as underwriting fees, corporate finance fees, and brokerage fees for the arrangement of the acquisition of shares or other securities or the purchase or sale of businesses - are recognized on completion of the underlying transaction. Fees or components of fees that are linked to a certain performance are recognized after fulfilling the corresponding criteria. Loan syndication fees are recognized in the statement of income when the syndication has been completed and the Group retains no part of the loans for itself or retains part at the same EIR as for the other participants.

Gain on sale of assets

Gain on sale of assets is recognized when the control of the asset has passed to the buyer, usually on the date of delivery, and the collectability of the sales price is reasonably assured. Any income recognized is recorded under 'Gain on sale of assets' in the statement of income.

Revenue outside the scope of PFRS 15

Interest income

- a. *Interest income recognized using the effective interest rate method* – Interest income is recognized in profit or loss for all instruments measured at amortized cost and debt instruments classified as investment securities at FVOCI using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial asset or a financial liability and of allocating the interest income or interest expense over the relevant period. The EIR is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. When calculating the EIR, the Group estimate cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument but does not consider future

credit losses. The calculation includes all fees paid or received between parties to the contract that are integral part of the EIR transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts.

When financial asset becomes credit-impaired and is, therefore, regarded as 'Stage 3', the Group calculates interest income by applying the EIR to the net amortized cost of the financial asset. If the financial assets cures and is no longer credit impaired, the Group reverts to calculating interest income on a gross basis.

- b. *Other interest income* – Interest income on all trading assets and financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at FVTPL is recognized using the contractual interest rate and is included under 'Interest income on financial assets at FVTPL in the statement of income.

Dividends

Dividend income is recognized when the Group's right to receive payment is established.

Trading and securities gains (losses)

Results arising from trading activities include all gains and losses from changes in fair value for financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL and gains and losses from disposal of debt securities at FVOCI.

Unrealized gains and losses comprise changes in the fair value of financial instruments for the period and from reversal of prior period's unrealized gains and losses for financial instruments, including puttable instruments classified as financial liability, which were realized in the reporting period. Realized profit or loss are calculated using pro-rata approach.

Rental income

Rental income arising from leased properties is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms on ongoing leases and is recorded in the statement of income under 'Miscellaneous income'.

Gain on sale or redemption of unquoted commercial papers

This income results from sale or redemption of unquoted commercial papers. The gain on sale or redemption of unquoted commercial papers is recorded under 'Miscellaneous income' in the statement of income.

Expenses

Expenses constitute costs of administering the business and these are charged to operations as incurred.

Retirement Benefits

The Group has a funded noncontributory defined benefit retirement plan. The retirement cost of the Parent Company, FMSBC and FAMI is determined using the projected unit credit method.

The net defined benefit liability or asset is the aggregate of the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period reduced by the fair value of plan assets, adjusted for any effect of limiting a net defined benefit asset to the asset ceiling. The asset ceiling is the present value of any economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plan or reductions in future contributions to the plan.

Defined benefit costs comprise the following:

- (a) service cost;
- (b) net interest on the net defined benefit liability or asset; and
- (c) remeasurements of net defined benefit liability or asset.

Service costs which include current service costs, past service costs and gains or losses on non-routine settlements are recognized as expense in the statement of income. Past service costs are recognized when plan amendment or curtailment occurs.

Net interest on the net defined benefit liability or asset is the change during the period in the net defined benefit liability or asset that arises from the passage of time which is determined by applying the discount rate based on high quality corporate bonds to the net defined benefit liability or asset. Net interest on the net defined benefit liability or asset is recognized as expense or income under 'Compensation and fringe benefits' in the statement of income.

Remeasurements comprising actuarial gains and losses, return on plan assets and any change in the effect of the asset ceiling (excluding net interest on defined benefit liability) are recognized immediately in OCI in the period in which they arise. Remeasurements are not reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods.

Plan assets are assets that are held by a long-term employee benefit fund or qualifying insurance policies. Plan assets are not available to the creditors of the Group, nor can they be paid directly to the Group. Fair value of plan assets is based on market price information. When no market price is available, the fair value of plan assets is estimated by discounting expected future cash flows using a discount rate that reflects both the risk associated with the plan assets and the maturity or expected disposal date of those assets (or, if they have no maturity, the expected period until the settlement of the related obligations).

The Group's right to be reimbursed of some or all of the expenditure required to settle a defined benefit obligation is recognized as a separate asset at fair value when and only when reimbursement is virtually certain.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the Group expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the statement of income, net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as 'Interest expense'.

Contingencies

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the financial statements but are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of assets embodying economic benefits is remote. Contingent assets are not recognized but are disclosed in the financial statements when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

Income Taxes

Current tax

Current tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted as of the statement of financial position date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided, using the balance sheet liability method, on all temporary differences at the statement of financial position date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, including asset revaluations, except:

- Where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting income nor taxable income or loss.
- In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and foreign associates, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carryforward of unused tax credits from the excess of minimum corporate income tax (MCIT) over the regular corporate income tax (RCIT), and unused net operating loss carryover (NOLCO), to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and carryforward of unused tax credits from MCIT and unused NOLCO can be utilized except:

- Where the deferred tax asset arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting income nor taxable income or loss.
- In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable income will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each statement of financial position date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax assets to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each statement of financial position date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax assets to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are applicable to the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

Deferred tax relating to items recognized directly in the statement of comprehensive income is also recognized in the statement of comprehensive income and not in the statement of income.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes related to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Tax benefits acquired as part of a business combination, but not satisfying the criteria for separate recognition at that date, would be recognized subsequently if new information about facts and circumstances changed. The adjustment would either be treated as a reduction to goodwill (as long as it does not exceed goodwill) if it was incurred during the measurement period or in profit or loss.

Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share (EPS) is computed by dividing net income for the year attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year after giving retroactive effect to stock dividends declared and stock rights exercised during the year, if any. The Group does not have dilutive potential common shares.

Dividends on Common Shares

Dividends on common shares are recognized as a liability and deducted from equity when approved by the respective Board of Directors (BOD) of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries. Dividends for the year that are approved after the statement of financial position date are dealt with as an event after the statement of financial position date.

Subsequent Events

Post-year-end events that provide additional information about the Group's financial position at the statement of financial position date (adjusting event) are reflected in the financial statements. Post-year-end events that are not adjusting events, if any, are disclosed when material to the financial statements.

Standards Issued but not yet Effective

Pronouncements issued but not yet effective up to the date of the Group's financial statements are listed below. The Group intends to adopt these pronouncements when they become effective. Except as otherwise indicated, the Group does not expect the adoption of these pronouncements to have significant impact on its financial statements.

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2024

- Amendments to PAS 1, *Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current, Liabilities with Covenants*
- Amendments to PFRS 16, *Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback*
- Amendments to PAS 7 and PFRS 7: *Disclosures: Supplier Finance Arrangements*

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2025

- PFRS 17, *Insurance Contracts*
- Amendments to PAS 21, *Lack of exchangeability*

Deferred effectivity

- Amendments to PFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements*, and PAS 28, *Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture*

B. Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with PFRS requires the Group's management to make judgments and estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, and the disclosure of contingent assets and contingent liabilities. Future events may occur which will cause the judgments and assumptions used in arriving at the estimates to change. The effects of any change in judgments and estimates are reflected in the financial statements as they become reasonably determinable.

Judgments and estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The following are the critical judgments and key assumptions that have a significant risk of material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year:

Judgments

In the process of applying the Group's accounting policies, management has made the following judgments, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements:

a. Classification of financial assets

The Group classifies its financial assets depending on the business model for managing those financial assets and whether the contractual terms of the financial asset are SPPI on the principal amount outstanding.

The Group performs the business model assessment based on observable factors such as:

- Performance of the business model and the financial assets held within that business model are evaluated and reported to the Group's key management personnel
- Risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and, in particular, the way those risks are managed
- Compensation of business units whether based on the fair value of the assets managed or on the contractual cash flows collected
- Expected frequency, value and timing of sales

In performing the SPPI test, the Group applies judgment and considers relevant factors such as the currency in which the financial asset is denominated, the period for which the interest rate is set, contingent events that would change the amount and timing of cash flows, leverage features, prepayment and extension terms and other features that may modify the consideration for the time value of money.

b. Consolidation of entities in which the Group holds less than majority of voting rights.

The Group applies judgment in assessing whether it holds control over an investee where the Group's ownership interest and voting rights is 50.0% and below. For this, the Group considers the following factors: (a) power over the investee; (b) exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and (c) the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns.

The Group directly holds 21.5%, 14.4%, 10.6%, 4.5% and 4.0% in FMPEETF, FMSLDBF, FMSALBF, FMSALFIF and FMSALEF, respectively, as of June 30, 2024. The Group assessed that control over FMPEETF, FMSLDBF, FMSALBF, FMSALFIF and FMSALEF (the Funds) exists because the Parent Company is acting as principal of the Funds, through the fund manager of the Funds, FAMI, which is a 70.0% owned subsidiary of the Parent Company, and given the Parent Company's economic interests (comprising direct interests and future management and advisory fees) over these Funds. The following factors were considered in the assessment (a) the Parent Company has wide decision-making rights over the relevant activities of the Funds and (b) the removal rights are not substantive since there are multiple parties (widely dispersed shareholders) who hold the removal rights; further, members of the BOD of the Funds are normally nominated/appointed by the Parent Company.

c. Existence of significant influence over an associate with less than 20.0% ownership

In determining whether the Group has significant influence over an investee requires significant judgment. Generally, a shareholding of 20.0% to 50.0% of the voting rights of an investee is presumed to give the Group a significant influence.

There are instances that an investor exercises significant influence even if its ownership is less than 20.0%. The Group applies significant judgment in assessing whether it holds significant influence over an investee and considers the following: (a) representation on the board of directors or equivalent governing body of the investee; (b) participation in policy-making processes, including participation in decisions about dividends or other distributions; (c) material transactions between the investor and the investee; (d) interchange of managerial personnel; or (e) provision of essential technical information.

The Parent Company and another investor of Lepanto Consolidated Mining Company (LCMC) entered into a collaboration agreement to: (a) jointly vote their fully paid “A” and “B” common shares during stockholders meeting in all matters affecting their right as stockholders; (b) for the parties’ respective nominees in the BOD to decide and vote jointly for every corporate act and purpose during meetings of the BOD; and (c) to consult each other on all the issues and corporate acts raised in the BOD and in the stockholders’ meetings and come up with a common decision and vote uniformly at the said meetings. The Parent Company and the other investor, together, have two (2) board seats out of the nine (9) or equivalent to 22.2% of the members of the BOD of LCMC. As a result of the collaboration agreement, management assessed that the Parent Company has significant influence over LCMC and accounted for the investment in LCMC under the equity method of accounting.

Estimates

The measurement of impairment losses under PFRS 9 across all categories of financial assets requires judgement, in particular, the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows and collateral values when determining impairment losses and the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk. These estimates are driven by a number of factors, changes in which can result in different levels of allowances.

a. Credit losses of financial assets

The measurement of impairment losses under PFRS 9 across all categories of financial assets requires judgment, in particular, the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows and collateral values when determining impairment losses and the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk. These estimates are driven by a number of factors, changes in which can result in different levels of allowances.

The Group’s ECL calculations are outputs of complex models with a number of underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs and their interdependencies. Significant factors affecting the estimates on the ECL model include:

- The Group’s internal grading model, which assigns PDs to individual grades.
- The Group’s criteria for assessing if there has been a SICR and so allowances for financial assets should be measured on a Lifetime Expected Credit Loss (LTECL) basis and the qualitative assessment.
- The Group’s definition of default, which is consistent with regulatory requirements.
- The segmentation of financial assets when the ECL is assessed on a collective basis.
- Development of ECL models, including the various formulas and the choice of inputs.

b. Impairment of non-financial assets (Investments in subsidiaries and associates)

The Group assesses impairment on assets whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. The factors that the Group considers important which could trigger an impairment review include the following:

- significant underperformance relative to historical or projected future operating results;

- significant changes in the manner of use of the acquired assets or the strategy for overall business; and
- significant negative industry or economic trends

The Group uses the higher of fair value less costs to sell and VIU in determining recoverable amount. Key assumptions in VIU calculation are most sensitive to the following assumptions: a) production volume; b) price; c) exchange rates; d) capital expenditures; and e) forecasted long-term growth rates.

c. Recognition of deferred taxes

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilized. Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits, future tax planning strategies, and type of deductions to be availed in the future i.e. either itemized deductions or optional standard deduction (OSD).

d. Present value of retirement obligation

The cost of the defined benefit pension plan and other post-employment benefits is determined using actuarial valuations. The actuarial valuation involves making assumptions about discount rates, future salary increases, mortality rates and future pension increases. Due to the long-term nature of these plans, such estimates are subject to significant uncertainty.

The assumed discount rates were determined using the market yields on Philippine government bonds with terms consistent with the expected employee benefit payout as of statement of financial position date.

The mortality rate is based on publicly available mortality tables for the Philippines and is modified accordingly with estimates of mortality improvements. Future salary increases and pension increases are based on expected future inflation rates, seniority, promotion and other market factors.

While the Group believes that the assumptions are reasonable and appropriate, significant differences between actual experience and assumptions may materially affect the cost of employee benefits and related obligations.

C. Financial Risk Management

The Group has exposures to the following risks from the use of financial instruments:

- Operational risk
- Regulatory Compliance risk
- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

Risk Management Framework

The Group's implementation of the risk management process involves a top-down approach that starts with the BOD. The Parent Company's BOD, through the board-level Risk Oversight Committee (ROC), is actively involved in planning, approving, reviewing, and assessing all risks involved within the Parent Company. ROC also establishes the risk culture and sets the tone for all institutional risk related activities and ensures that the risk policies are clearly formulated and disseminated within the Parent Company.

The ROC's functions are supported by the Executive Committee (EXCOM), which provides essential inputs and advice, particularly on credit and investment policy matters. The EXCOM is provided with the necessary assistance by the following management working committees, namely: the Senior Management Committee (SMC), and the Policy Committee (PolCom).

The SMC is responsible for identifying, synchronizing and addressing various operational problems and concerns of the Parent Company and certain subsidiaries. The SMC is also tasked with providing the general guidelines and advice on all transactional dealings which consider facet of risks, i.e., market, credit, operational risks, etc. The SMC's other functions are similar to that of Asset and Liability Committee (ALCO) of most banks. Its members comprise of the most senior officers of the Parent Company which have significant risk responsibilities over the asset and liability management.

The Compliance Division (CD) also collaborates with the ROC. The main task of the CD is to monitor and assess compliance of various units of the Parent Company and certain subsidiaries to its rules and regulations as well as their compliance with the rules and regulations prescribed by the government regulatory bodies. The CD is also tasked to properly disseminate these rules and regulations to the various units of the Parent Company as well as its subsidiaries when applicable.

The PolCom is tasked with reviewing the policy proposals from all FMIC units which are subsequently confirmed and approved by appropriate body.

The Chief Risk Officer (CRO) manages and oversees the day-to-day activities of the Risk Management Division (RMD). The CRO likewise evaluates all risk policy proposals and reports to be presented to the ROC. The CRO, through the RMD, also coordinates with the Risk Taking Units (RTUs) and the Risk Control and Compliance Units (RCCUs) of the Parent Company with regard to the submission of requisite reports on their risk compliance and control activities.

RMD is tasked with identifying, analyzing, measuring, evaluating and controlling risk exposures arising from fluctuations in the prices or market values of instruments, products and transactions of the Parent Company and certain subsidiaries. It is responsible for recommending market risk and liquidity risk management policies, setting uniform standards of risk assessment and measurement, providing senior management with periodic evaluation and simulation and analyzing limit compliance exceptions. The RMD furnishes periodic reports to Senior Management and provide quarterly reports to the ROC.

The identified market risk, such as equity prices, interest rate and foreign currency, and liquidity risk, as well as credit and operational risks are consequently measured and then controlled by a system of limits. The RMD defines and presents for approval of the ROC and BOD the various risk management measures to be used in quantifying those risks.

The Parent Company requires either internal or external legal opinions to ensure that all documentations related to transactions entered into by the Parent Company are enforceable. Specific, internal legal functions/responsibilities including coordination with external counsel groups are handled by the Legal Department.

Operational Risk

The Parent Company's operational risk management framework outlines its effective management of operational risks via a staged approach which involves risk identification, analysis and assessment, treatment, monitoring and reporting. The document also provides pertinent operational risk management tools that need to be in place.

In line with the framework, various methodologies and tools were established to facilitate management of operational risk. These include operational risk incident reporting framework, risk events database maintenance, risk assessment and key risk indicator monitoring. The Parent Company, likewise, has in place a responsive risk management policy for effective oversight, due diligence and management of risks arising from outsourcing, prior to entering into, as well as, during the lifespan of an outsourcing agreement/arrangement. This is recognizing that while outsourcing can be cost effective and brings other competitive advantages, it also poses an Outsourcing Risk. Outsourcing Risk is the risk that third party service providers may not act within the intended limits of their authority and/or not perform in a manner consistent with outsourcing party's strategies, objectives and desired results, as well as, legal and regulatory requirements.

Moreover, the Parent Company has in place a structured Information Systems Strategic Plan (ISSP). The plan is reviewed and updated on regular basis to keep it in sync with Parent Company's strategic business direction.

The Ultimate Parent Company, Metrobank, on the other hand, through its Internal Audit Group (IAG), reviews operational risk management processes and provide an independent assurance as to its adequacy and effectiveness.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Group manages and controls credit risk by setting limits on the amount of risk it is willing to accept for individual counterparties, and by monitoring exposures in relation to such limits. Counterparty credit lines are established by the Parent Company annually to guide its transactions. Business transactions are restricted to these accredited counterparties, and any violations are reported to the designated control units.

The Parent Company operates under sound, well-defined credit-granting criteria which include a thorough understanding of the counterparty, as well as the purpose and structure of the credit, risks and risk mitigants. Independent validation of credit reviews is done annually. Vendors are subject to financial assessments according to prescribed policy. Credit ratings of counterparties are likewise, periodically tracked and reported to board committee level. The Parent Company gathers sufficient information to enable a comprehensive assessment of the risk profile of the borrower or counterparty through the use of the Internal Credit Risk Rating System (ICRRS) as well as rating information from independent credit rating providers. On implementation of PFRS 9 on ECL, the PFRS 9 - ECL Technical Document provides guidance on the methodology and calculation of the impairment

provision; models are assessed and recalibrated as needed.

Management of Credit Risk

The Parent Company faces potential credit risks every time it commits funds to counterparties, guarantees the paying performance of its clients, invests funds to issuers (e.g., investment securities issued by either sovereign or corporate entities) or enters into market-traded securities either through implied or actual contractual agreements (i.e., on- or off-balance sheet exposures).

The Parent Company manages its credit risk at various levels (i.e., strategic level, portfolio level down to individual credit or transaction) by adopting a credit risk management environment that has the following components:

- Formulating credit policies as well as credit assessments and risk grading processes are in place. The monitoring and reporting procedures are likewise documented.
- The guidelines provided by the regulators are also incorporated to internal policies to ensure adherence to regulatory requirements.
- Authorization limits for the establishment and renewal of FI credit facilities by the ExCom.
- Limiting concentrations of exposures by periodic monitoring of counterparties including what industry they belong to.
- Performance of Vendor Financial Assessments for its service providers.
- Continuously monitoring the credit quality of various portfolios including certain subsidiaries.
- Maintaining an ICRRS, approved by the BOD, in order to categorize exposures according to the risk profile. The rating system is a combination of quantitative and qualitative factors. This is also used for determining impairment provisions against specific credit exposures. The current risk grading framework consists of ten grades reflecting varying degrees of risk of default and the availability of collateral or other credit risk mitigation.

Credit risk at initial recognition

The Group uses internal credit assessment and approvals at various levels to determine the credit risk of exposures at initial recognition. Assessment can be quantitative or qualitative and depends on the materiality of the facility or the complexity of the portfolio to be assessed.

It is the Group's policy to dispose foreclosed properties acquired in an orderly fashion.

Concentrations of Credit Risk

Concentrations of credit risk arise when the company is exposed to a particular group of counterparties or a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities, or activities in the same geographic region, or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions. Concentrations indicate relative sensitivity of the Parent Company's performance to developments affecting a particular industry or geographic location.

For risk concentration monitoring purposes, the financial assets are broadly categorized into (1) loans and advances; (2) loans and receivables; and (3) trading and financial investment securities. To mitigate risk concentration, the Parent Company checks for breaches in regulatory and internal limits. Internal credit concentration limits were set at not more than 20.0% and 25.0% of the selected financial assets for counterparties and industry exposures, respectively. Monitoring reports are done monthly wherein the same are elevated to the ROC on its monthly meeting for information and appropriate actions.

Each business unit is responsible for the performance and quality of its credit portfolio and for monitoring and controlling all credit risks in its portfolio. IAG undertakes the periodic review of business units and credit processes.

Credit quality per class of financial assets

The credit quality of financial assets is assessed and managed using external and internal ratings.

The ICRRS contains the following:

- a. Borrower Risk Rating (BRR) - The BRR is an assessment of the credit worthiness of the borrower (or guarantor) without considering the type or amount of the facility and security arrangements. It is an indicator of the probability that a borrower cannot meet its credit obligations in a foreseen manner.
- b. Facility Risk Factor (FRF) - This is determined for each individual facility considering the term of the facility, security arrangement and quality of documentation. This factor can downgrade or upgrade the BRR based on the elements relating to cover (collateral including pledged cash deposits and guarantee), quality of documentation and structure of transactions.
- c. Adjusted Borrower Risk Rating (ABRR) - The combination of BRR and FRF results in ABRR.
- d. Composite Risk Rating (CRR) for borrowers with multiple facilities - The weighted average ABRR shall be computed and used in determining the CRR.

1 - *Excellent*

An “excellent” rating is given to a borrower with no history of delinquencies or defaults, highly liquid and sustaining strong operating trends, unlikely to be affected by external factors and has a competent management that uses current business models.

2 - *Strong*

A “strong” rating is given to borrowers with the same characteristics as those rated as “excellent” rating, but is only adequately liquid.

3 - *Good*

A “good” rating is given to a borrower with no history of default in the last 12 months. The entity’s borrowing base can support its line of credit, and it is meeting performance expectations. It is unlikely to be affected by external factors and has a competent management that uses current business models.

4 - *Satisfactory*

A “satisfactory” rating is given to a borrower that pays as agreed, but is not necessarily non-delinquent. The entity has adequate to marginal liquidity and generally meets performance expectations. While there are external factors that may affect the entity, these will likely be overcome. A lack of key management experience may be a current problem for the entity, and such could be brought about by a recent departure of a key employee.

5 - *Acceptable*

An “acceptable” rating is given to a borrower that is current in its payments while not necessarily paying as agreed. The entity has marginal liquidity and has a declining trend in operations or an imbalanced position in the statement of financial position, though not to the point that repayment is jeopardized. There are identified external disruptions though the impact on the entity is uncertain. There may also be some turnover causing key management positions to stay vacant.

6 - *Watchlist*

This rating is given to a borrower that may either be current in its payments or 30 to 60 days past due. The entity has marginal liquidity and may not be meeting performance expectations, even

having defaulted on some of its loans. There are identified disruptions that negatively affect the entity's performance, though there are near-term solutions. Management may also have changed its business model with negative implications for the entity.

7 - Especially Mentioned

The borrower in this rating shows evidence of weakness in its financial condition, having expected financial difficulties. There is a real risk that the entity's ability to pay the interest and principal on time could be jeopardized. Without government intervention, external factors will negatively impact the entity. The entity's ability or willingness to service debt is in doubt, likely causing a need to reschedule payments.

8 - Substandard

For a "substandard" borrower, the debt burden has become too heavy, only to be made worse by weak or negative cash flows and interest coverage. This makes the collection of principal or interest payments questionable, causing an assessment of default of up to 25.0%. Unless given closer supervision, the institution will likely suffer a future loss. External factors may be causing an adverse trend, or there may be a significant weakness in the entity's collateral. Management has an unfavorable record and lacks managerial capability.

9 - Doubtful

This rating is given to a nonperforming borrower where a payment default has occurred, due to the borrower's inability or unwillingness to service debt over an extended period of time. Loss is unavoidable and significant, the extent of probable loss on the loan assessment of default is up to 50.0%. However, there may be external factors that may strengthen the entity's assets, e.g. merger, acquisition, and capital injection. Management has an unfavorable record and lacks managerial capability.

10 - Loss

This rating is given to a borrower when debt service or the prospect for re-establishment of credit worthiness has become remote. This may be due to the fact that the borrower and/or his co-makers have become insolvent, thus, the lender may already be preparing foreclosure procedures. A full provision is made on that part of the principal which is not fully and adequately covered. While the loan covers basically worthless assets, writing off these loans is neither practical nor desirable for the lender.

Risk Rating References - Investment Securities

In ensuring a quality investment portfolio, the Parent Company uses the ICRRS as well as credit risk ratings from eligible external credit rating agencies like Philratings, CRISP, Moody's, Standard & Poor's and other reputable rating agencies.

In undertaking its investment transactions, the Parent Company is also guided by the BOD-approved manual of procedures and the applicable rules and regulations issued by the concerned regulatory bodies of the government. The Parent Company's Compliance Unit, in collaboration with Legal Unit, is tasked with monitoring adherence to these risk areas.

Cash and Other Cash Items

Cash and other cash items of the Group were rated based on credit risk ratings from published data providers like Moody's, Standard & Poor's and other reputable rating agencies.

Collateral

The Parent Company's Credit Policy Manual incorporated the list of acceptable collaterals and corresponding valuation parameters. For real estate mortgages, it provides for a separate collateral appraisal by an independent appraisal firm as required by regulators and a re-appraisal for at least every two years as circumstances warrant.

Monitoring of compliance by the RMD of the approved exposure limits, likewise, with concentration limit.

Impaired loans and receivables - are loans and receivables for which the Group determines that it is probable that it will be unable to collect all principal and interest due based on the contractual terms of the promissory note and security agreements. Loan classification in terms of provisioning are aligned with regulatory guidelines.

A financial instrument is considered default when the obligation is not paid on its maturity date or any event of default trigger in the agreement and if on maturity, that account is not granted an extension of payment or is not restructured. Account classification in terms of provisioning is aligned with regulatory guidelines.

Liquidity Risk and Funding Management

Liquidity risk is generally defined as the current and prospective risk to earnings or capital arising from the Group's inability to meet its obligations when they come due without incurring unacceptable losses or costs.

Liquidity management is among the most important activities conducted within the Group. The Group manages its liquidity risk through analyzing net funding requirements under alternative scenarios, diversification of funding sources and contingency planning.

For liquidity risk, the Group develops a Liquidity Risk Management Policy and Contingency Funding Plan to serve as reference in case of an occurrence of an event. This plan is also approved by the BOD.

The Treasurer estimate the Group's cash flow needs based on the Group's actual contractual obligations and under normal and extraordinary circumstances. The plans and strategies in the liquidity risk management are contained in the board-approved Liquidity Risk Management and Contingency Funding Plan.

Liquidity is monitored by the Parent and each subsidiary on a daily basis and further analyzed at predetermined scenarios/situations.

Financial assets

Analysis of equity and debt securities at FVTPL into maturity groupings is based on the expected date on which these assets will be realized. For other assets, the analysis into maturity grouping is based on the remaining period from the end of the reporting period to the contractual maturity date or if earlier, the expected date the assets will be realized.

Financial liabilities

The maturity grouping is based on the remaining period from the end of the reporting period to the contractual maturity date. When counterparty has a choice of when the amount is paid, the liability is allocated to the earliest period in which the Group can be required to pay.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk of loss to future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from changes in the price of a financial instrument. The Parent Company's market risk originates from its holdings of debt securities and equities.

The Parent Company manages market risk by segregating its statement of financial position into a trading book and a banking book. The management of this portfolio is assigned to the SMC, chaired by the President.

The RMD serves under the ROC and performs daily market risk analyses to ensure compliance with the Parent Company's policies and procedures. The methodologies used in managing the risk include the daily marking-to-market and monitoring of loss alerts limits.

The Group follows a prudent policy in managing its assets and liabilities to ensure that exposure to fluctuations in interest rates are kept within acceptable limits.

An interest rate risk area where the Parent Company has exposures is on the effect of future changes in the prevailing level of interest rates on its fixed and floating interest rate-financial assets and liabilities. It has identified the financial assets and liabilities that are to mature or to reprice in the future and monitors its effect on the statement of income and equity.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk to earnings or capital arising from changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group takes an exposure to effects on the fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its cash flows.

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities will fluctuate as a result of changes in the levels of equity indices and the value of individual stocks. The non-trading equity price risk exposures arise from the Parent Company's investment portfolio and a few club shares.

The Parent Company's policies and procedures as well as risk limit structures on its equity investment portfolio are approved by the ROC and BOD.

D. Fair Value Measurement

The methods and assumptions used by the Group in estimating the fair value of financial instruments and nonfinancial assets are:

Cash and other cash items and financial liabilities at cost - Carrying amounts approximate fair values due to the relatively short-term maturities of these investments.

Debt securities - Fair value of debt securities (Investment securities at FVTPL, FVOCI and Amortized Cost) composed of government securities issued by the Philippine government and private debt securities are determined based on quoted prices at the close of business as appearing on Bloomberg.

Equity securities - Quoted equity securities are valued based on their closing prices published by the Philippine Stock Exchange. The fair value of unquoted equity securities is determined based on the 'Gordon Growth Model' of Dividend Discount Model (DDM) valuation technique. This approach derives the current value of the investment according to its estimated future cash flows arising from

dividends. Dividends are discounted to present value using the Company's Weighted Average Costs of Capital (WACC). The assumptions reflect that the company will continue to distribute dividends to its stakeholders.

Club shares classified as financial assets at FVTPL are included in Level 2 as their prices are not derived from market considered as active due to lack of trading activities among market participants at the end or close to the end of the reporting period.

Derivative instruments - Fair values are estimated based on prices derived using acceptable valuation models. The model utilizes published underlying rates (e.g. interest rates and quoted price volatilities) and is implemented through validated calculation engines.

Loans and receivables - Fair values of loans are estimated using the discounted cash flow methodology, using Bloomberg's risk free rate plus estimated credit spread. Where the instrument reprices on a quarterly basis or has a relatively short maturity, the carrying amount approximates fair value.

Investment properties - Fair value has been determined based on valuations made by independent appraisers who holds a recognized and relevant professional qualification and who has recent experience in the location and category of the investment property being valued. Valuations were derived on the basis of recent sales of similar properties in the same areas as the investment properties and taking into account the highest and best use of the properties at the time the valuations were made.

The following tables summarize the carrying amount and fair values of the financial assets, financial liabilities and nonfinancial assets, analyzed based on inputs to fair value:

	As of June 30, 2024				Total Fair Value
	Carrying Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
Assets measured at fair value:					
Investment Securities at FVTPL:					
Debt Securities:					
Government	P758,391,609	P758,391,609	P-	P-	P758,391,609
Private	144,905,455	144,905,455	-	-	144,905,455
Equity securities	5,781,598,492	5,781,598,492	-	-	5,781,598,492
FVOCI:					
Debt securities:					
Government	5,932,890,512	5,932,890,512	-	-	5,932,890,512
Equity securities	1,001,990,388	814,839,299	42,122,801	145,028,288	1,001,990,388
	P13,619,776,456	P13,432,625,367	P42,122,801	P145,028,288	P13,619,776,456
Assets and liabilities for which fair values are disclosed:					
Financial assets					
Loans and receivables:					
Loan	P7,964,861	P-	P-	P7,964,861	P7,964,861
Unquoted commercial papers	412,901,500	-	-	420,370,924	420,370,924
Amortized Cost:					
Government	1,598,140,208	1,585,049,284	-	-	1,585,049,284
Private	677,372,583	650,579,811	-	-	650,579,811
	P2,696,379,152	P2,235,629,095	P-	P428,335,785	P2,663,964,880
Financial liabilities					
Puttable instruments classified as financial liability at FVTPL					
	P9,489,124,447	P-	P9,489,124,447	P-	P9,489,124,447
	P9,489,124,447	P-	P9,489,124,447	P-	P9,489,124,447
Nonfinancial assets					
Investment properties	P178,606,040	P-	P554,258,620	P-	P554,258,620

As of June 30, 2024, no transfers were made among the three levels in the fair value hierarchy.

E. Related Party Transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions or if they are subjected to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities.

The Group and the Parent Company have transactions with its related parties. These transactions consist primarily of loan transactions, management contracts, outright purchases and sales of trading and investment securities, business and development support and other regular banking transactions.

The Group and the Parent Company settles their related party transactions in cash.

The following are the balances of the Group's related party transactions as of June 30, 2024:

Category	Amount/ Volume	Outstanding Balance	Nature, Terms and Conditions
Ultimate Parent Company			
Cash and other cash items		₱890,289,973	Peso and US dollar-denominated demand, savings and time deposit accounts. Peso deposits carry interest from 0.1% to 1.25%, time deposits carry interest from 0.1% to 4.3%, while US dollar deposits carry interest from 0.0% to 1.25%.
FVTPL		188,064,469	Investments in the Ultimate Parent Company's share of stock
Accrued interest receivable		770,514	Accrued interest from time deposits
Other assets		126,191	Rental deposits and right-of-use assets
Accrued expenses payable		(8,847,932)	Accrued expenses payable from various expenses
Interest income	₱10,339,907		From savings and time deposits
Other income	236,689.59		Income from right-of-use assets
Professional fees	7,779,177		Internal audit and retainer's fee
Commissions	41,274		Commission income from brokering transactions
Interest expense	8,069		From interbank loan
Miscellaneous expense	1,002,607		Utilities and bank charges
Other Related Parties			
Cash and other cash items		₱697,349,532	Savings, current and time placements
Accrued interest receivable		1,428,427	Accrued interest from time deposits
Property and equipment		20,473,440	Right-of-use asset
Miscellaneous deposits		2,101,429	Rent deposit
Other asset		4,776,922	Prepaid expenses
Other liabilities		(23,733,187)	Lease liability, accrued expenses and other payables
Interest income	₱27,004,178		Interest income from savings and time deposits
Interest expense	858,693		From lease liability
Miscellaneous expenses	12,011,876		Depreciation, rent, utilities and bank charges

F. Capital Management

The primary objectives of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it complies with externally imposed capital requirements and it maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and to maximize shareholders' value.

The Group manages its capital structure attuned to the changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. The Group may adjust the amount of dividend payments to shareholders or issue capital securities in order to maintain or adjust its capital structure. The Group has taken into consideration the impact of the regulatory requirements to ensure that the appropriate level and quality of capital are maintained on an ongoing basis.

G. Regulatory Qualifying Capital

On March 29, 2021, First Metro received the approval of the BSP for the surrender of the company's QB license effective March 25, 2021. Effective April 1, 2021, the regulatory capital is now based on the SEC-prescribed Risk Based Capital Adequacy (RBCA) rules.

The Amended Implementing Rules and Regulations of the SRC effective February 28, 2004 include, among others, revisions in the terms and conditions for registration and subsequent renewal of license applicable to both exchange trading participants and non-exchange broker dealers as follows:

- a. to allow a net capital of ₱2.5 million or 2.5% of aggregate indebtedness (AI), whichever is higher, for broker dealers dealing only in proprietary shares and not holding securities;
- b. to allow the SEC to set a different net capital requirement for those authorized to use the RBCA model; and
- c. to require unimpaired paid-up capital of ₱100.0 million for broker dealers, which are either first time registrants or those acquiring existing broker dealer firms and will participate in a registered clearing agency; ₱10.0 million plus a surety bond for existing broker dealers not engaged in market making transactions; and ₱2.5 million for broker dealers dealing only in proprietary shares and not holding securities.

RBCA ratio of a broker dealer, computed by dividing the Net Liquid Capital (NLC) by the Total Risk Capital Requirement (TRCR), should not be less than 110.0%. NLC and TRCR are computed based on the existing SRC. NLC consists of total equity adjusted for allowance for market decline, subordinated liabilities, deferred tax assets, revaluation reserves, deposits for future stock subscription, minority interest, if any, contingencies and guarantees, and the total ineligible assets. Also, the AI of every stockbroker should not exceed 2,000.0% of its NLC and at all times shall have and maintain NLC of at least ₱5.0 million or 5.0% of the AI, whichever is higher.

As of June 30, 2024, the Parent Company is in compliance with the RBCA ratio. The RBCA ratio of the Parent Company as reported to the SEC as of June 30, 2024 as shown in the table below:

	June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)
Equity Eligible for Net Liquid Capital	₱15,319,524,238
Ineligible Assets	(10,860,390,307)
Contingent Liability	(500,006)
Net Liquid Capital (NLC)	₱4,458,633,925
Position Risk Requirement	109,899,822
Operational Risk Requirement	142,649,460
Counterparty Risk Requirement	-
Large Exposure Risk Requirement	-
Total Risk Capital Requirement (TRCR)	₱252,549,282
Aggregate Indebtedness (AI)	₱539,821,688
5.00% of AI	₱26,991,084
Required NLC	26,991,084
Net Risk-Based Capital Excess	4,431,642,841
Ratio of AI to NLC	12.11%
RBCA ratio (NLC/TRCR)	1,765.45%

Further, SEC Memorandum Circular No. 16 dated November 11, 2004 provides the guidelines on the adoption in the Philippines of the RBCA Framework for all registered brokers dealers in accordance with SRC. These guidelines cover the following risks:

- a. position or market risk,
- b. credit risks such as counterparty, settlement, large exposure, and margin financing risks, and
- c. operational risk.

The following are the definition of terms used in the above computation:

Ineligible assets

These pertain to fixed assets and assets which cannot be readily converted into cash.

Operational risk requirement

The amount required to cover a level of operational risk which is the exposure associated with commencing and remaining in business arising separately from exposures covered by other risk requirements. It is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems which include, among others, risks of fraud, operational or settlement failure and shortage of liquid resources, or from external events.

Position risk requirement

The amount necessary to accommodate a given level of position risk which is the risk a broker dealer is exposed to and arising from securities held by it as a principal or in its proprietary or dealer account.

Counterparty risk requirement

This is the amount necessary to accommodate a given level of counterparty risk. Counterparty risk is the risk of a counterparty defaulting on its financial obligation to a broker dealer.

Aggregate Indebtedness (AI)

This is the total money liabilities of a broker dealer arising in connection with any transaction whatsoever, and includes, among other things, money borrowed, money payable against securities loaned and securities failed to receive, the market value of securities borrowed to the extent to which no equivalent value is paid or credited (other than the market value of margin securities borrowed from customers and margin securities borrowed from non-customers), customers' and non-customers' free credit balances, and credit balances in customers' and non-customers' account having short positions in securities subject to the exclusions provided in the said SEC Memorandum.

Minimum Capital Requirements

As required by the Omnibus Rules and Regulations for Investment Houses and Universal Banks Registered as Underwriters of Securities, investment houses shall have a minimum initial paid-in capital of ₱300.0 million or such amount as the BSP may prescribe at the time of incorporation. Further, BSP requires a ₱200.0 million minimum paid-in capital for investment houses to be established in Metro Manila.

The Parent Company's paid-in capital is ₱6.3 billion, which is above the required externally imposed minimum paid-in capital.

H. Other Information

- Seasonality or Cyclicity of Interim Operations

The Parent Company's operations is driven mainly by prevailing market and economic conditions, as well as, by the demands and or needs of the investors and borrowers and is not influenced by seasonal or cyclical pulls.

- No Unusual Items

There are no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows, which may be considered unusual by virtue of their nature, size or incidence.

- Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Financial Statements

The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with PFRS requires the Group's Management to make judgments and estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, and disclosure of contingent assets and contingent liabilities. Future events may occur which will cause the judgments and assumptions used in arriving at the estimates to change. The effects of any change in judgments and estimates are reflected in the financial statements as they become reasonably determinable.

Judgments and estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

- Issuances, Repurchases and Repayments of Securities

There were no additional issuances of the Parent Company's debt and equity securities for the period.

- Dividends

On April 1, 2024, the BOD approved the declaration of cash dividend amounting to ₱1,500,000,000.00. The cash dividend will translate to ₱201.38 per share for the 7,448,687 outstanding common shares of First Metro. The record date to determine stockholders entitled to the cash dividend is set on April 30, 2024 and payment date is on or before June 30, 2024.

- Material Events

In May 2024, First Metro ceased the operation of its brokering and distribution business. This is to further simplified its operations and completed its pivot to just core business as an investment house, which revolves around debt and equity capital market activities and advisory services.

- Subsequent Events

There were no subsequent events that took place after the period ended June 30, 2024.

- Commitments and Contingent Accounts

As of June 30, 2024, the Group has outstanding contingent liability from legal cases amounting to ₱0.5 million.

In the normal course of business, the Group is involved in various contingencies which, in the opinion of the management, will not have a material effect on the Group's consolidated financial statements. It does not recognize any provision for probable losses as of June 30, 2024.

- Earnings (Loss) Per Share

As a result of the reverse stock split by the Parent, which was included in the Articles of Incorporation filed with the SEC on September 15, 2023, the weighted average number of outstanding common shares have been adjusted retrospectively for the effect of the reverse stock split as required under PFRS.

Earnings (Loss) per share is determined by dividing the net income (loss) for the period by the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding during the period, computed as follows:

	January to June	
	2024	2023 (As restated)
a. Net income (loss)*	₱587,653,152	₱464,631,431
b. Weighted average number of common shares**	7,448,687	7,449,319
c. Earnings (loss) per share (a/b)	₱78.89	₱62.37

*Attributable to Equity holders of the Parent Company

**Item 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(June 30, 2024 vs. December 31, 2023) AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (January 1 – June 30, 2024
vs. January 1 - June 30, 2023)**

FINANCIAL POSITION

As of June 30, 2024, the consolidated total assets of the Group stood at ₱30.4 billion, lower by 5.6% or ₱1.8 billion from ₱32.2 billion as of December 31, 2023.

The changes in consolidated total assets were primarily due to the movements in the following accounts:

Cash and Other Cash Items decreased by 20.6% or ₱1.3 from ₱6.3 billion to ₱5.0 billion mainly due to decrease in time deposit account.

Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL) decreased by 16.3% or ₱1.3 billion from ₱8.0 billion to ₱6.7 billion as of this period. As of June 30, 2024, this account consists of government securities, private debt and equity securities amounting to ₱0.8 billion, ₱0.1 billion and ₱5.8 billion, respectively.

Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) represents investments in government securities and equity securities. This account increased by ₱0.7 billion from ₱6.2 billion to ₱6.9 billion mainly due additional purchase of government securities and increase in the market value of government and equity securities during the period.

Amortized Cost consists of investments in government and private debt securities. This account increased by ₱0.2 billion from ₱2.1 billion to ₱2.3 billion mainly due to the additional acquisitions during the year.

Loans and Receivables consist of unquoted debt securities classified as loans (UDSCL), and other receivable accounts. This account decreased by 15.4% or ₱0.2 billion from ₱1.3 billion to ₱1.1 billion this period.

UDSCL which consists of debt instruments issued by private corporations decreased by ₱30.0 million from ₱442.9 million to ₱412.9 million mainly due to maturities during the period.

Loans and Discount decreased by 100% due to full settlement of time loans.

Other Receivables account decreased by ₱160.1 million from ₱830.3 million to ₱670.2million mainly due to the decrease in dividend receivable as of reporting date.

Property and Equipment pertains to condominium units and improvements, furniture and equipment owned by the Group. The decrease of 15.2% or ₱17.3 million from ₱113.6 million to ₱96.3 million this period was due to the depreciation expense for the period.

Investments in Associates represent the costs of investments in shares of stocks in allied/non-allied undertakings. This account increased by 4.0% or ₱272.4 million from ₱6,775.6 million to ₱7,048.0 million this period mainly due to the share in net earnings of associates recognized during the period.

Investment Properties consists of land, building and condominium units held for sale or lease. The decrease of ₱0.3 million from ₱178.9 million to ₱178.6 million was due to the depreciation expense for the period.

Deferred Tax Assets consists of deductible temporary differences of the Group. The decrease of 20.0% or ₱7.1 million from ₱35.5 million to ₱28.4 million was mainly due to non-recognition of deferred tax on NOLCO as of reporting date.

Other Assets includes prepayments, intangible assets, refundable deposits, other investments, retirement asset, deferred charges, unissued office supplies, input taxes and others. This account decreased by 6.4% or ₱71.1 million from ₱1,109.3 million to ₱1,038.2 million mainly due to decrease in miscellaneous asset.

Accounts Payable decreased by 4.4% or ₱219.5 million from ₱5,015.8 million to ₱4,796.3 million mainly due to the settlement of equity securities transactions as of reporting date.

Accrued Taxes, Interest and Other Expenses consists of expenses incurred on taxes, licenses, interests on borrowings, retirement liability and other expenses of the Group which have remained unpaid as of reporting date. This account increased by 10.8% or ₱22.2 million from ₱206.1 million to ₱228.3 million mainly due to higher accrued other expenses as of reporting date.

Income Taxes Payable decreased by 64.7% or ₱2.2 million from ₱3.4 million to ₱1.2 million this period mainly due to a lower taxable income of the Group for the period.

Puttable Instruments of Mutual Fund Subsidiaries Classified as Liability pertains to the ownership interest of other shareholders outside the Group in the puttable instruments issued by mutual fund subsidiaries. This account decreased by 7.8% or ₱0.8 billion from ₱10.3 billion to ₱9.5 billion this year mainly due to decrease in value of these puttable instruments.

Other Liabilities consists of payable for securities purchased, withholding taxes, dividends, subscription and premium payables, lease liability and other miscellaneous liabilities. This account increased by 72.9% or ₱207.6 million from ₱284.6 million to ₱492.2 million mainly due to increase in amount of payable for securities purchased and miscellaneous liabilities as of reporting date.

Capital Funds stood at ₱15.3 billion as of June 30, 2024, an increase of ₱0.3 billion which translates to 1,765.45% risk-based capital adequacy ratio (RBCA). The changes on this account were primarily due to the following:

Retained Earnings ended at ₱12.3 billion, lower by ₱1.0 billion from ₱13.3 billion last year mainly due to the declaration of cash dividend for the period offset by the net income for the period.

Net Unrealized Loss on FVOCI Investments decreased by 24.3% or ₱134.3 million from ₱552.4 million to ₱418.1 million this period mainly due to changes in market value of investments during the period.

Cumulative Translation Adjustments decreased by ₱10.7 million from ₱24.1 million to ₱13.4 million mainly due to the booking of foreign currency adjustment of Parent Company's foreign currency denominated equity investments with FMSLDBF.

Remeasurements of Retirement Liability ended at ₱39.6 million as of June 30, 2024.

Equity in Other Comprehensive Loss of Associates pertains to Equity Share on Decline in Value of Investments Securities, Unrealized Gains (Losses) Arising from Remeasurement of Retirement and Life Insurance Reserves of Parent Company's Associates. This account decreased by 232.8% or ₱189.7 million from an income of ₱81.5 million to a loss of ₱108.2 million this period mainly due to lower equity share in value of investments securities of Parent Company's Associates.

Equity Attributable to Non-controlling Interests increased by 0.8% or ₱0.6 million from ₱71.7 million to ₱72.3 million which was attributable to the increase in capital funds of majority owned subsidiary of the Parent Company.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

For the period ended June 30, 2024, First Metro had a consolidated net income attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company of ₱588.3 million, 26.3% or ₱122.6 million higher than same period last year's result of ₱465.7 million.

Detailed discussions on the changes in the consolidated statement of income accounts are as follows:

- *Net Interest income* derived from investing and borrowing activities amounting to ₱427.0 million represents 34.7% of the total consolidated revenue of the Group. Interest income earned on investments increased by 12.6% or ₱47.8 million while interest expense incurred on borrowings decreased by 31.6% or ₱0.6 million during the period.
- *Other Operating Income* totaled ₱333.7 million and represents 27.1% of the total revenues. It is comprised of service charges, fees and commissions, dividend income, foreign exchange gain, gain on sale of assets, net trading and securities gains (losses), recovery from impairment loss and miscellaneous income. The increase of ₱9 million from last year's ₱324.7 million was mainly due to increase in gain from the sale of asset primarily sale of equity investment during the period.
- *Compensation and Fringe Benefits* consist of the gross remuneration and other benefits granted to employees for services rendered. The increase of ₱29.7 million from last year's expense of ₱234.8 million to ₱264.5 million was mainly due to higher compensation and other benefits paid during the period.
- *Online Trading, Transfer and Exchange Fees* totaled ₱62.7 million, 67.2% or ₱25.2 million higher than same period last year's ₱37.5 million mainly due to increase in online trading fees incurred during the period.
- *Depreciation and Amortization* represents the monthly/periodic depreciation of the Group's condominium units, furniture, fixtures and equipment and right-of-use assets, as well as, the monthly amortization of deferred charges, leasehold rights and improvements. The increase of ₱1.0 million from ₱33.9 million to ₱34.9 million this period was mainly due to higher depreciation expense incurred for property and equipment during the quarter.
- *Professional Fees* pertain to expenses incurred for services rendered by individuals/firms on a retainer or contractual basis which totaled ₱27.4 million, 21.0% or ₱7.3 million lower than same period last year's expense of ₱34.7 million mainly due to lower management fees incurred by the Group during the period.
- *Advertising and Communication Expenses* totaled ₱21.2 million, 19.4% or ₱5.1 million lower than same period last year of ₱26.3 million mainly due to lower advertising expenses incurred during the period.
- *Broker's Commissions* totaled ₱20.6 million, 26.7% or ₱7.5 million lower than same period last year's ₱28.1 million mainly due to lower commissions incurred on stock trading transactions.
- *Taxes and Licenses* totaled ₱19 million, 26.6% or ₱6.9 million lower than same period last year's ₱25.9 million mainly due to lower taxes and licenses of the Group during the period.

- *Information Technology and Related Expenses* totaled ₱13.7 million, 28.3% or ₱5.4 million lower than same period last year of ₱19.1 million mainly due to lower information technology expenses recognized during the period.
- *Representation and Traveling Expenses* totaled ₱9.4 million, 70.9% or ₱3.9 million higher than same period last year expense of ₱5.5 million mainly due to higher expenses incurred for public relations activities which were directly related to the business development and promotion of the various investment products to potential clients of the Group.
- *Rent, Light and Water Expenses* pertains to expenses incurred for utilities, office spaces and/or equipment leased by the Group. This account totaled ₱5.5 million this year, 22.5% or ₱1.6 million lower than same period last year of ₱7.1 million.
- *Miscellaneous Expenses* includes expenses incurred on assets acquired, referral and service fees, contractual services, membership fees and dues, insurance and other expenses. This account decreased by 10.0% or ₱8.3 million from ₱83.1 million to ₱74.8 million mainly due to lower miscellaneous expenses during the period.
- *Share in net income of investees* represents 38.2% of the total consolidated revenues amounting to ₱471.0 million. This is ₱106.8 million higher than same period last year's results of ₱364.2 million. This year's share in net earnings mostly came from AXA.

DISCUSSION OF KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

The following basic ratios measure the comparative financial performance of the Group for the period ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 as well as, for the year-ended December 31, 20223

Performance Indicator	As of		
	June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2023 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2023 (Audited)
a. Return on Average Assets	3.46%	2.57%	1.72%
b. Return on Average Equity	6.84%	5.09%	3.46%
c. Cost-to-Income Ratio	73.30%	76.30%	78.43%
d. Risk Based Capital Adequacy (RBCA) Ratio	1,765.45%	1,668.19%	1,782.34%
e. Ratio of Aggregate Indebtedness to Net Liquid Capital	12.11%	13.30%	12.16%

Detailed discussions on some of the key performance indicators of the Company are as follows:

- Return on Assets*
Return on Assets (ROA) or the ratio of annualized net income to average total assets, measures the return on money provided by both stockholders and creditors, as well as how efficiently all assets are managed. ROA increased to 3.46% from 2.57% of same period last year, due to the effect of higher annualized net income.
- Return on Equity*
Return on Equity (ROE) or the ratio of annualized net income to average capital funds, measures the return on capital provided by the stockholders. ROE rose to 6.84% from 5.09% of same period last year, due to the combined effect of higher annualized net income and lower average equity caused by the declaration of cash dividend.
- Cost-to-Income Ratio*
This represents the ratio of total operating expenses (excluding provisions for credit and impairment losses and income tax) to total operating income (excluding share in net income of associates and recovery from impairment and credit losses). It decreased to 73.30% from 76.30% due to higher net interest income recognized during the period.
- Risk Based Capital Adequacy (RBCA) Ratio*
This represents the ratio of net liquid capital over total risk capital requirements. It went up from 1,765.45% to 1,668.19% mainly due to combined effect of a higher net liquid capital and lower operational risk requirement for the period.
- Ratio of Aggregate Indebtedness (AI) to Net Liquid Capital*
This represents the ratio of aggregate indebtedness over net liquid capital. AI went down to 12.11% from 13.30% mainly due to decrease in liabilities for the period.

COMMITMENTS, MATERIAL EVENTS AND UNCERTAINTIES

1. To date, the Group has no plans of entering into any material commitments for capital expenditures in the future.
2. To the knowledge and information of the Group, there are no events or uncertainties that will have a material impact on the Group's liquidity.
3. There are no known events that will trigger direct or contingent financial obligation that is material to the Group, including any default or acceleration of an obligation.
4. Also, there were no material off-balance sheet transactions, arrangements, obligations (including contingent obligations), and other relationships of the Group with unconsolidated entities or other persons created during the reporting period.
5. Likewise, there are no known trends, events or uncertainties that have had or that are reasonably expected to cause a material favorable or unfavorable impact on income from continuing operations.
6. Similarly, there were no significant elements of income or loss that did not arise from the Group's continuing operations.
7. Lastly, there were no seasonal aspects that had any material effect on the financial condition or results of operations of the Group.

FIRST METRO INVESTMENT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
FINANCIAL SOUNDNESS INDICATORS

Performance Indicator	Formula	As of June 30	
		2024	2023
a. Current/Liquidity Ratio	Total Current Assets	58.33%	61.37%
	Total Current Liabilities		
b. Solvency Ratio	Total Liabilities	49.37%	47.58%
	Total Assets		
c. Debt to Equity Ratio	Total Liabilities	97.98%	91.15%
	Total Equity		
d. Asset to Equity Ratio	Total Assets	198.45%	191.58%
	Total Equity		
e. Interest Rate Coverage Ratio	Income before Interest Expense and Tax	17,364.39%	15,457.80%
	Interest Expense		
f. Return on Equity	Net Income after Tax	6.84%	5.09%
	Average Capital		
g. Return on Assets	Net Income after Tax	3.46%	2.57%
	Average Total Assets		
h. Net Profit Margin Ratio	Net Income	77.81%	66.21%
	Net Interest Income and Operating Income		
i. Risk Based Capital Adequacy Ratio	Net Liquid Capital	1,765.45%	1,668.19%
	Total Risk Capital Requirement		
j. Ratio of Aggregate Indebtedness to Net Liquid Capital	Aggregate Indebtedness	12.11%	13.30%
	Net Liquid Capital		

**FIRST METRO INVESTMENT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
FORM AND CONTENT OF SCHEDULES**

A. Financial Assets

Name of issuing entity	Number of Shares/Principal amount of bonds/notes	Amount shown in the statement of financial position	Valued based in market quotation at end of reporting period	Income/(Loss) received and accrued
Loans and Receivables:				
Loans and Discount	₱7,964,861	₱7,964,861	₱7,964,861	
Unquoted Debt Securities Classified as Loans: Citibank, N.A.	412,901,500	412,901,500	420,370,924	
Other Receivables	702,925,596	702,925,596	670,177,498	
	1,123,791,958	1,123,791,958	1,098,513,283	
Allowance for Credit Losses	(32,748,099)	(32,748,099)		
	1,091,043,859	1,091,043,859	1,098,513,283	₱713,285
Financial Assets at FVTPL:				
Government Securities	772,240,717	758,391,609		
Private Debt Securities	150,178,000	144,905,455		
Equity Securities	343,331,759	5,781,598,492		
	1,265,750,476	6,684,895,556	6,684,895,556	68,959,934
FVOCI:				
Government Securities	5,982,809,249	5,932,890,512		
Equity Securities	178,543,364	1,001,990,388		
	6,161,352,613	6,934,880,900	6,934,880,900	166,852,723
Amortized Cost:				
Government securities	1,613,190,000	1,598,140,208	1,585,049,284	
Private Debt Securities	679,000,000	677,372,583	650,579,811	
	2,292,190,000	2,275,512,791	2,235,629,095	50,482,847
	₱10,810,336,948	₱16,986,333,106	₱16,953,918,834	₱287,008,790

Financial assets at FVTPL and FVOCI investments are measured in the statement of financial position at fair value.

Loans and receivables and Amortized cost are measured in the statement of financial position at amortized cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method, less allowance for credit losses. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees and costs that are an integral part of the EIR.

B. Amounts Receivable from Directors, Officers, Employees, Related Parties, and Principal Stockholders (Other than Related parties) in the ordinary course of business

Name of and designation of debtor	Balance at beginning of period	Additions	Amounts collected	Amounts written-off	Current	Noncurrent	Balance at end of period
Officers and staff	₱11,083,174	₱1,610,000	(₱4,728,312)	(₱–)	₱1,154,310	₱6,810,551	₱7,964,861

C. Amounts of Receivable/Payable from Related Parties which are Eliminated during the Consolidation of Financial Statements

Name of debtor	Relationship	Balance at beginning of period	Additions	Amounts Collected	Amounts written-off	Current	Noncurrent	Balance at end of period
FAMI	Subsidiary	₱2,290,202	₱823,952,042	(₱820,297,885)	₱–	₱5,944,359	₱–	₱5,944,359
FEI	Subsidiary	750	–	(750)	–	–	–	–
FMSBC	Subsidiary	413,989	1,583,760,314	(1,484,174,303)	–	100,000,000	–	100,000,000
SALEF	Subsidiary	6,590,965	36,572,670	(37,759,385)	–	5,404,250	–	5,404,250
SALBF	Subsidiary	1,861,828	7,771,253	(8,023,983)	–	1,609,098	–	1,609,098
SALFIF	Subsidiary	1,644,709	36,514,306	(36,990,900)	–	1,168,115	–	1,168,115
SALDBF	Subsidiary	624,801	69,301,210	(69,404,139)	–	521,872	–	521,872
FMPEETF	Subsidiary	903,963	265,562,406	(265,689,274)	–	777,095	–	777,095
		₱14,331,207	₱2,823,434,201	(₱2,722,340,619)	₱–	₱115,424,789	₱–	₱115,424,789

D. Intangible Assets - Other Assets

Movements in intangible assets follow:

	2024
Balance at beginning of year	₱4,217,101
Additions at cost (cash expenditure)	2,714,160
Charged to cost and expenses	(2,216,487)
Balance at end of the period	₱4,714,774

This account consists of First Metro and FAMI's capitalized computer software with net book value of ₱1.7 million and ₱3.0 million, respectively.

E. Long Term Debt

As of June 30, 2024, First Metro had no long-term debt.

F. Indebtedness to Related Parties (Long Term Loans from Related Companies)

As of June 30, 2024, First Metro had no long-term debt to related parties.

G. Guarantees of Securities of Other Issuers

As of June 30, 2024, First Metro had no outstanding guarantees of securities of other issuers.

H. Capital Stock

	Common Stock
Authorized number of shares	16,000,000
Number of shares issued and outstanding as shown under the related statement of financial position caption	7,448,687*
Number of shares reserve for options, warrants, conversion and other rights	—
Number of shares held by affiliates	7,394,739
Number of shares held by directors, officers and employees	38

* *Net of 968,698 Treasury Shares as of June 30, 2024*

FIRST METRO INVESTMENT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
AGING OF ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

No. of Days Outstanding	As of June 30, 2024
01-90	₱567,392,542
91-180	230,675
181-360	21,525
Over 360	33,039,638
Total	₱600,684,380

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Regulation Code, the issuer has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

FIRST METRO INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Issuer

By:


ANTONIO R. OCAMPO, JR.
President


GANINE C. OLMEDO
Controller ♀ ♀

August 14, 2024
Date